hypothetical purchase price allocation to measure goodwill impairment. Instead, impairment will be measured at the
amount by which the carrying value exceeds the fair value of a reporting unit; however, the loss recognized should not
exceed the total amount of goodwill allocated to that reporting unit. An entity still has the option to perform a
qualitative assessment of whether it is more-likely-than-not that a reporting unit’s fair value is less than its carrying
amount. ASU 2017-04 requires prospective adoption and is effective for the annual or any interim goodwill
impairment tests in fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, with early adoption permitted. The Company is
still evaluating the impact of ASU 2017-04 on its financial position and results of operations.

7

Edgar Filing: Papa Murphy's Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

10

Table of Contents

Impacts to Reported Results
Adoption of the standards related to revenue recognition and leases affected the Company’s previously reported results
as follows:
Statement of Operations Three Months Ended October 2, 2017

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except earnings per share) As
Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustment

New Lease
Standard
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Total revenues (1) $26,825 $ 6,866 $ — $33,691
Store operating costs 16,647 (357 ) (338 ) 15,952
Selling, general, and administrative (1) 5,596 6,929 (8 ) 12,517
Loss on disposal or impairment of property and equipment 4,327 — 1,926 6,253
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes (1,575 )109 (585 ) (2,051 )
Net (loss) income (1,869 )185 (994 ) (2,678 )
Diluted (loss) earnings per share (0.11 )0.01 (0.06 ) (0.16 )

(1)

Recognition of advertising revenue and expense on a gross basis instead of a net basis by the Brand Funds
comprised $6.6 million of the revenue adjustment and $6.9 million of the expense adjustment under the revenue
standard. The revenue adjustment due to the change in method of recognizing franchise and development fees was
$0.3 million.

Statement of Operations Nine Months Ended October 2, 2017
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except earnings per share) As
Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustment

New Lease
Standard
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Total revenues (1) $87,920 $ 22,051 $ — $109,971
Store operating costs 54,855 (1,165 ) (1,270 ) 52,420
Selling, general, and administrative (1) 26,216 22,860 (34 ) 49,042
Loss on disposal or impairment of property and equipment 15,377 — 2,453 17,830
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes (7,384 )132 (426 ) (7,678 )
Net (loss) income (13,471 )224 (723 ) (13,970 )
Diluted (loss) earnings per share (0.80 )0.01 (0.04 ) (0.83 )

(1)

Recognition of advertising revenue and expense on a gross basis instead of a net basis by the Brand Funds
comprised $21.7 million of the revenue adjustment and $22.9 million of the expense adjustment under the revenue
standard. The revenue adjustment due to the change in method of recognizing franchise and development fees was
$0.4 million.

Balance Sheet January 1, 2018

(in thousands) As
Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustment

New Lease
Standard
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $2,671 $ — $ (390 ) $ 2,281
Operating lease right of use assets — — 16,331 16,331
Unearned franchise and development fees 1,702 9,899 — 11,601
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 13,139 (507 ) (250 ) 12,382
Lease liabilities — — 19,678 19,678
Deferred tax liability, net 24,457 (2,319 ) (313 ) 21,825
Other long-term liabilities 3,922 — (2,218 ) 1,704

Edgar Filing: Papa Murphy's Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

11

Accumulated deficit (18,613)(7,073 ) (956 ) (26,642 )
Adoption of the revenue recognition and lease standards did not materially affect cash from or used in operating,
financing, or investing cash flows on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.
Segment Definitions
As a result of changes in the Company’s executive management responsibilities, effective January 2, 2018, the
Company changed its reportable segments by combining its domestic and international franchise business into a single
Franchise

8

Edgar Filing: Papa Murphy's Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

12

Table of Contents

segment and separating its Brand Funds into a separate reportable segment. No changes were made to the Company’s